Exhibit No.

Issue: Spire OFO and Curtailment Notices,

System Integrity, Spire Operations

During Cold Weather Event, Other Issues

Witness: James N. Cantwell

Type of Exhibit: Direct

Sponsoring Party: Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division,

LLC

Case No: File No. GC-2021-0315

Date: Dec. 20, 2021

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC v. Spire Missouri, Inc. and Spire Missouri West Before the PSC of MO Case No. GC-2021-0315

Information reviewed and considered for my testimony filed in December 20, 2021:

- Pleadings of the parties in P.S.C. File Nos. GC-2021-0315, GC-2021-0316, and GC-2021-0353;
- All data requests served by Constellation NewEnergy-Gas Division, LLC ("CNEG") and the attachments to those requests and all written responses, documents, and data provided by Spire Missouri, Inc. and Spire Missouri West (collectively, "Spire") through December 13, 2021 in response to CNEG's data requests;
- Materials produced by CNEG or Spire, including correspondence, Spire's pipeline segment pressure data, and the Spire-produced Honeywell Customer Meter pressure and temperature data;
- Letter dated 3/15/21 from Mr. Sean Jamieson of Spire Marketing to Spire;
- November 11, 2010, Agent Aggregation Service Agreement;
- Spire's P.S.C. MO. NO. 8 Gas Tariff;
- Spire's public notices, filings, and statements related to the events of February 2021, including the Spire "Stepping Forward" Presentation and the Spire's "Second Quarter Results" report on earnings;
- Public notices, filings, and statements by Southern Star related to the events of February 2021, including the Southern Star OFOs dated February 9, 2021;
- Attending the deposition of Spire's corporate representative, Mr. George Godat, which occurred on December 13, 2021, and reviewing the transcript and exhibits utilized in that deposition;
- CNEG's outside legal counsel I spoke with: Amy Baird, Richard Howell, Luke Gilman, Josh Harden, and Jessie Lotay;
- Other people I spoke with: Raymond Gifford and Tony Clark; and
- The Expert Witness testimony filed by Mr. Raymond Gifford on behalf of CNEG.